

15-3426-cv(L),

15-3442-cv(CON), 15-3505-cv(CON), 15-3509-cv(CON),
15-3524-cv(CON), 15-3542-cv(CON), 15-3583-cv(CON), 15-3605-cv(CON)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

IN RE: TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001

On Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
THE KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA AND
THE SAUDI HIGH COMMISSION FOR RELIEF
OF BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA**

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
(202) 775-4510 (fax)

*Attorneys for the Saudi High
Commission for Relief of Bosnia
& Herzegovina*

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(202) 326-7999 (fax)

*Attorneys for the Kingdom of
Saudi Arabia*

June 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	27
I. Plaintiffs Failed To Bring Their Claims Within the Noncommercial-Tort Exception to Foreign Sovereign Immunity	27
A. The District Court Correctly Held Plaintiffs to Their Dual Burden To Present Well-Pleaded Allegations and To Come Forward with Evidence Supporting Those Allegations.....	27
B. The Entire-Tort Rule Required Plaintiffs To Establish a Tortious Act or Omission by an Official or Employee of Saudi Arabia or the SHC Within the United States	34
C. Plaintiffs Failed To Satisfy the Entire-Tort Rule as to Saudi Arabia.....	38
1. Putative Officials and Employees	38
a. Omar Al Bayoumi	38
i. Nature and Scope of Employment.....	38
ii. Alleged Assistance.....	46

iii.	Knowledge or Intent	49
b.	Fahad Al Thumairy	51
c.	Osama Basnan	52
d.	Saleh Al Hussayen	54
2.	Governmental and Nongovernmental Charities	57
a.	Lack of Alter-Ego Status	57
i.	The SHC	59
ii.	The SJRC	61
iii.	The Red Crescent	61
iv.	The MWL	62
v.	The IIRO	63
vi.	WAMY	64
vii.	Al Haramain	65
b.	Lack of Tortious Acts in the United States	68
i.	The Governmental Charities	68
ii.	The Nongovernmental Charities	68
3.	The Moussaoui Statement	70
D.	Plaintiffs Failed To Satisfy the Entire-Tort Rule as to the SHC	72
II.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Also Barred by the FSIA’s Discretionary-Function Exception and Causation Requirement	75
A.	Plaintiffs Seek To Hold Saudi Arabia and the SHC Liable for Policy Decisions	76

B.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That Any Conduct by Saudi Arabia or the SHC Caused the 9/11 Attacks	81
III.	The District Court Was Well Within Its Discretion To Deny Jurisdictional Discovery	84
	CONCLUSION	87
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. Co. v. P.T. Jamsostek</i> , 600 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	27
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1992).....	84
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	28, 38, 39, 40, 46, 69
<i>Ball v. Metallurgie Hoboken-Overpelt, S.A.</i> , 902 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13, 22, 28, 40, 57, 69
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., L.L.C. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003).....	5, 81, 82
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	81
<i>Cabiri v. Government of the Republic of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Cargill Int’l S.A. v. M/T Pavel Dybenko</i> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , 663 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10, 12, 36, 37
<i>Doe v. Holy See</i> , 557 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	28
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc. v. Committee of Receivers for Galadari</i> , 12 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1993).....	29, 33

EM Ltd. v. Banco Cent. de la Republica Argentina, 800 F.3d 78
(2d Cir. 2015), *cert. dismissed*, 136 S. Ct. 1731 (2016).....20, 57, 58, 59,
62, 63, 64, 65, 66

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina, 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)21, 33, 84, 86

Federal Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 557 U.S. 935 (2009)12

First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank, 150 F.3d 172
(2d Cir. 1998).....33, 84, 86

*First Inv. Corp. of Marshall Islands v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding,
Ltd.*, 703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 58-59

First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba,
462 U.S. 611 (1983).....20, 57, 58,
62, 64, 65, 66

Freund v. Republic of France, 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008),
aff’d, 391 F. App’x 939 (2d Cir. 2010)84

Garb v. Republic of Poland, 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)67

Greene v. United States, 13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994)73

Kamen v. American Tel. & Tel. Co., 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986).....33

Kensington Int’l Ltd. v. Itoua, 505 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....29

Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp., 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976).....41

Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig., In re, 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003)31

Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc., 542 F.3d 290
(2d Cir. 2008).....42

Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby, 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013),
cert. dismissed, 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014).....60

Meisel v. Grunberg, 651 F. Supp. 2d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)35

Mortimer Off Shore Servs., Ltd. v. Federal Republic of Germany,
615 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)33, 34, 75

<i>Mukaddam v. Permanent Mission of Saudi Arabia to the United Nations</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	31
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Cent. de la Republica Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011)	28, 33
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	76, 77, 80
<i>Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig., In re</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	41
<i>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....	28, 75
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 27, 28, 29, 32, 41, 75, 83
<i>Rogers v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 387 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2010)	32-33, 41-42
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	29, 31
<i>SerVaas Inc. v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 10-828-cv, 2011 WL 454501 (2d Cir. Feb. 11, 2016).....	67, 68
<i>Stanfield Offshore Leveraged Assets, Ltd. v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 883 N.Y.S.2d 486 (App. Div. 2009).....	47
<i>Swarna v. Al-Awadi</i> , 622 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010)	27, 76, 77
<i>Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, In re:</i>	
349 F. Supp. 2d 765, <i>on recon. in part</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	79
538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Terrorist Attacks III</i> ”).....	10, 30, 31, 36, 66, 67
718 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff’d in part and vacated and remanded in part</i> , 714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2870 (2014).....	55

714 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013) (“ <i>Terrorist Attacks IV</i> ”)	17, 23, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 36, 37, 68, 72, 73, 75, 81
714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013) (“ <i>Terrorist Attacks V</i> ”), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2870 (2014).....	44, 45, 56
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>petitions for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , Nos. 15-1358 et al. (U.S. filed May 9, 2016)	31
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....	60
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense</i> <i>(Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	9, 76, 79
<i>USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. Permanent Mission of Republic of Namibia</i> , 681 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2012)	76
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	27
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of South Africa</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8, 27, 29, 32, 34
<i>Zappia Middle East Constr. Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi</i> , 215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Preamble	67
Art. III	40
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	2, 3, 4, 9, 34-35, 38, 81
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A).....	9, 76, 79
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	10

28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8	57
Rule 12(b)(6)	30
Rule 54(b)	4, 21
Rule 56	32
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 702	42
Rule 804(b)(1)(B)	48, 64

OTHER MATERIALS

9/11 Review Commission, <i>The FBI: Protecting the Homeland in the 21st Century</i> (Mar. 2015), http://www.fbi.gov/stats-services/8publications/protecting-the-homeland-in-the-21st-century	8, 49, 51, 86
Addendum to Evaluation of Adjudicative Competence, attached as Exh. C to Standby Counsel’s Memorandum Regarding Rule 11 Considerations, <i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , No. 1:01-cr-455 (E.D. Va. filed July 24, 2002) (Dkt. 356)	70
Aff. of Zacarias Moussaoui, attached to Def.’s Mot. To Withdraw Guilty Plea, <i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , No. 1:01-cr-455 (E.D. Va. filed May 8, 2006) (Dkt. 1857)	71
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , No. 08-640 (U.S. filed May 29, 2009), 2009 WL 1539068	11, 38, 43
Br. of Defendant-Appellant, <i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , No. 09-4958 (2d Cir. filed June 4, 2010)	37

Dan Christensen & Anthony Summers, BrowardBulldog.org, *Graham: FBI report raises questions about who helped 9/11 terrorists*, Miami Herald (FL), Apr. 18, 2013, 2013 WLNR 946758750

Joint Appendix, *In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001*, Nos. 11-3294-cv(L) et al. (2d Cir. filed Jan. 20, 2012).....44

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, *Custodian of the Two Holy Mosques Condoles King of Belgium on Victims of Terrorist Attacks in Brussels*, <http://www.mofa.gov.sa/sites/mofaen/ServicesAndInformation/news/statements/Pages/ArticleID201632220404173.aspx> (last updated Mar. 22, 2016)..... 78

Oral Arg., *In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001*, Nos. 11-3294-cv(L) et al. (2d Cir. Dec. 4, 2012)37

Reply Br. of Appellants to Br. of the SJRC and the Red Crescent Regarding the FSIA, *In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001*, Nos. 11-3294-cv(L) et al., Dkt. No. 579 (2d Cir. filed June 25, 2012).....36, 37

Reply Br. of Defendant-Appellant, *Doe v. Bin Laden*, No. 09-4958 (2d Cir. filed July 21, 2010)37

John Roth et al., National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States, *Monograph on Terrorist Financing: Staff Report to the Commission* (2004), http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/911/staff_statements/911_TerrFin_Monograph.pdf.....8, 46, 47, 52, 54, 65

Barbara Slavin, *U.S., Saudis plan to shut down charity’s branches*, USA Today, Mar. 11, 2002, at 10A, 2002 WLNR 450181975

The 9/11 Commission Report: Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States (July 2004), <http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/911/report/911Report.pdf>.....2, 6, 7, 38, 41, 46, 48, 49, 51, 52, 54, 81

The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, *Remarks by President Obama and His Majesty King Salman bin Abd al Aziz of Saudi Arabia Before Bilateral Meeting* (Sept. 4, 2015), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2015/09/04/remarks-president-obama-and-his-majesty-king-salman-bin-abd-alaziz-saudi> 11

Trial Tr., <i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , No. 1:01-cr-455 (E.D. Va. Mar. 27, 2006) (Dkt. 1755)	70
Brian Whitmore, <i>Charity's Files Hold US Data, Bosnians Say</i> , Boston Globe, Feb. 17, 2002, at A26, 2002 WLNR 2569194.....	74
